## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 10, SERIES 2020

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING APPROVAL TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT AND OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S TRANSPORTATION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR A TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN UPDATE AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

## **RECITALS:**

- The Department of Land Conservation and Development / Oregon Department of Transportation's Transportation and Growth Management Program is accepting TGM planning grant applications.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of evaluating the City's Transportation System Plan, transportation networks, and preparing for future growth and development opportunity.
- 3. The City of Florence desires a transportation system and Transportation System Plan that meets or exceeds the requirements of the State of Oregon's "Transportation Planning Rule" (OAR 660-012-0045).
- 4. Application by the City of Florence will allow the City to comply with the Transportation Planning Rule for implementation of the City's Transportation System Plan.
- 5. The City of Florence is committed to partnering with its partner local, county, and state agencies to accomplish transportation planning.
- 6. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 7. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for this planning project should the grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a TGM planning grant application to the Oregon Department of Transportation & Department of Land Conservation and Development for the 2020 TGM Planning grant cycle.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 18th day of May 2020.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder